

PROPOSED

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AMENDMENTS TO H.B. 2451

(Reference to printed bill)

1 Page 1, line 9, strike "MARIJUANA OR"

2 Line 10, strike "MARIJUANA PRODUCTS" insert ":

3 (a)"

4 Line 11, after "CHILDREN" insert a period strike remainder of line

5 Strike line 12, insert:

6 "(b) WITH IMAGES OR LIKENESSES OF TOYS OR CARTOONS, INCLUDING SANTA
7 CLAUS, THAT APPEAL TO INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNDER TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE.

8 (c) IN A WAY THAT PRIMARILY APPEALS TO INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNDER
9 TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE SUCH THAT THE ADVERTISING HAS A SPECIAL
10 ATTRACTIVENESS TO INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNDER TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE BEYOND
11 GENERAL ATTRACTIVENESS FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE OR
12 OLDER."

13 Line 16, strike "THE ADVERTISER HAS RELIABLE EVIDENCE THAT"

14 Line 18, after "FOLLOWING" insert "CONSPICUOUS AND LEGIBLE"; after the
15 quotation marks insert "DO NOT USE"

16 Line 19, strike "IS ONLY FOR ADULTS WHO ARE" insert "IF YOU ARE UNDER"; strike
17 "OR OLDER"; after "KEEP" insert "MARIJUANA"

18 Line 22, after "THOUSAND" insert "RADIAL"; strike ", IF IN THE LINE OF SIGHT,"

19 Line 23, after the second comma insert "SUBSTANCE ABUSE RECOVERY FACILITY,"

20 Line 26, after "SUBSECTION" insert ", ON NOTIFICATION BY THE ATTORNEY
21 GENERAL'S OFFICE,"; after the period insert "FOR CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THE
22 CONTROL OF THE BILLBOARD OPERATOR THAT MAY PREVENT THE REMOVAL WITHIN THE
23 PRESCRIBED TIME FRAME, THE SIGN MUST BE REMOVED AS SOON AS IT IS SAFELY AND

1 LEGALLY POSSIBLE. A PERSON THAT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THIS SUBSECTION IS
2 SUBJECT TO THE CIVIL PENALTIES AND DISCIPLINARY ACTION PRESCRIBED IN THIS
3 SECTION."

4 Page 1, line 28, after "ADVERTISING" insert "STRAIN NAMES,"

5 Between lines 29 and 30, insert:

6 "E. A BILLBOARD ADVERTISEMENT UNDER THIS SECTION MAY NOT USE ANY
7 IMAGE OR OTHER VISUAL REPRESENTATION OF AN INDIVIDUAL CONSUMING MARIJUANA
8 OR MARIJUANA PRODUCTS."

9 Reletter to conform

10 Line 45, strike "ADVERTISE" insert "AUTHORIZE ADVERTISING FOR"

11 Page 2, line 23, after the period insert:

12 "L."; strike "subsection may" insert "SECTION SHALL"

13 Between lines 24 and 25, insert:

14 "Sec. 2. Exemption from rulemaking

15 Notwithstanding any other law, for the purposes of this act, the
16 department of health services is exempt from the rulemaking requirements of
17 title 41, chapters 6 and 6.1, Arizona Revised Statutes, for twenty-four
18 months after the effective date of this act.

19 Sec. 3. Effective date

20 Section 36-2859, Arizona Revised Statutes, as amended by this act, is
21 effective from and after June 29, 2025."

22 Renumber to conform

23 Amend title to conform

STEVE MONTENEGRO

2451MONTENEGRO.docx
02/01/2024
04:25 PM
C: MH